Legislative Summary of Act 153 of 2018
Title 75 Section 1505 - Learner’s Permit
Adds Sub-Section (b) (4) which adds a requirement that the otherwise qualified licensed
driver accompanying the person driving on a learner’s permit may not be “manifestly under the
influence of alcohol or drugs to the degree that the person may endanger themselves or others.”

Title 75 Section 1543 (b) - Driving During Suspension – DUI Related
Current version of Section 1543(b)(1) provides only for a sentence of 60 to 90 days in
prison and a $500. Act 153 amends this section by providing scaled penalties based on the
number of 1543(b)(1) violations. Specifically, the Act provides for the following penalties under
1543(b)(1):
(i)

A first violation shall be a summary offense with a mandatory fine of $500 and
imprisonment for not less than 60 no more than 90 days.

(ii)

A second violation shall be a summary offense with a mandatory fine of fine of
$1,000 and imprisonment for not less that 90 days.

(iii)

A third or subsequent violation shall constitute a misdemeanor of the third degree
with a mandatory fine of $2,500 and to undergo imprisonment of not less than 6
months.
(Essentially a mandatory 6 to 12 months jail sentence and mandatory fine of $2,500.)

There is no look back for violations of 1543(b), so this is a lifetime accumulation.

Title 75 Section 3732 - Homicide by Vehicle
Act 153 amends sentencing portions of the this offense to provide that, in addition to any
other penalty provided by law, a person convicted of Homicide by Vehicle may be sentenced to
an additional 5 years confinement if also convicted of one of the following arising out of the
same incident:
Section 1501 Drivers Required to be Licensed
Section 1543 Driving Under Suspension
Section 3316 (Relating to prohibited text-based communication.)
Section 3325 (Relating to Duty of Driver on approach of Emergency Vehicle)
Section 3377 (Relating to Duty of a Driver in an Emergency Response Area)

The prosecution must indicate intent to proceed under this section in the indictment or
information when commencing the prosecution.
The Commission on Sentencing was also directed to establish an enhancement for the
offense of Homicide by Vehicle when the violation occurred in an active work zone or was
convicted of one of 1501, 1543, 3316, 3325 and 3377.

Title 75 Section 3732.1 - Aggravated Assault by Vehicle
Act 153 amends sentencing portions of this offense to provide that, in addition to any
other penalty provided by law, a person convicted of Aggravated Assault by Vehicle may be
sentenced to an additional 2 years confinement if also convicted of one of the following arising
out of the same incident:
Section 1501 Drivers Required to be Licensed
Section 1543 Driving Under Suspension
Section 3316 (Relating to prohibited text-based communication.)
Section 3325 (Relating to Duty of Driver on approach of Emergency Vehicle)
Section 3377 (Relating to Duty of a Driver in an Emergency Response Area)
The prosecution must indicate intent to proceed under this section in the indictment or
information when commencing the prosecution.
The Commission on Sentencing was also directed to establish an enhancement for the
offense of Aggravated Assault by Vehicle when the violation occurred in an active work zone or
was convicted of one of 1501, 1543, 3316, 3325 and 3377.
NOTE: Act 153 also applies this 2 years additional sentence option to Title 75 Section 3735.1 –
Aggravated Assault by Vehicle While Driving Under the Influence.

Title 75 section 3735 Homicide by Vehicle While Driving Under the Influence
Under current law, this offense is a felony of the second degree, and carries a mandatory
minimum sentence of three years per victim. Act 153 eliminates these provisions and lays out a
new section with enhanced grading and mandatory minimum sentences based on prior offenses.
Most notably, anyone with a prior DUI or felony serious traffic offense faces a felony of the first
degree and a five year mandatory minimum. Anyone with two of more prior DUI, felony serious
traffic offenses, or any combination thereof faces a felony of the first degree and a seven year
mandatory minimum. Section 3735(a) now reads as follows:

(1) A person who unintentionally causes the death of another person as the result of a
violation of 3802 (related to driving under the influence of alcohol or a controlled substance) and
who is convicted of violating Section 3802:
(i) is guilty of a felony of the second degree; or
(ii) is guilty of a felony of the first degree if, before sentencing on the present violation,
the person has incurred a conviction, adjudication of delinquency, juvenile consent
decree, acceptance of Accelerated Rehabilitative Disposition or other form of preliminary
disposition for any of the following:
(A) An offense under section 3802.
(B) An offense under former section 3731 (relating to driving under influence of
alcohol or controlled substance).
(C) An offense which constitutes a felony under this subchapter.
(D) An offense substantially similar to an offense under clause (A), (B) or (C) in
another jurisdiction.
(E) Any combination of the offenses under clause (A), (B), (C) or (D).
(2) The sentencing court shall order a person convicted under paragraph (1)(i) to serve a
minimum term of imprisonment of not less than three years. A consecutive three-year term of
imprisonment shall be imposed for each victim whose death is the result of a violation of section
3802.
(3) The sentencing court shall order a person convicted under paragraph (1)(ii) to serve a
minimum term of imprisonment of:
(i) Not less than five years if, before sentencing on the present violation, the person has
one prior conviction, adjudication of delinquency, juvenile consent decree, acceptance of
accelerated rehabilitative disposition or other form of preliminary disposition for any of
the offenses listed under paragraph (1)(ii)(A), (B), (C), (D) or (E). A consecutive fiveyear term of imprisonment shall be imposed for each victim whose death is the result of a
violation of section 3802.
(ii) Not less than seven years if, before sentencing on the present violation, the person has
incurred at least two prior convictions, adjudications of delinquency, juvenile consent
decrees, acceptances of Accelerated Rehabilitative Disposition or other forms of
preliminary disposition for any of the offenses listed under paragraph (1)(ii)(A), (B), (C),
(D) or (E). A consecutive seven-year term of imprisonment shall be imposed for each
victim whose death is the result of a violation of section 3802.
NOTE: There is no look back on this statute, so DUI offenses outside of ten years count to
enhance grading and mandatory sentencing.

Title 75 Section 3742.1 - Accidents Involving Death or Personal Injury While not Properly
Licensed.
Currently this section only imposes liability on the driver if they caused a crash resulting
in personal injury or death while not properly licensed (suspension, revocation, improper class,
etc.). Act 153 adds liability for improperly licensed drivers who, while not being the direct and
substantial cause of a crash, were acting a negligent manner that contributed to the occurrence of
the crash resulting in injury or death.
Section 3742.1 now reads:
(a) Offense defined.—A person whose operating privilege was disqualified, canceled,
recalled, revoked or suspended and not restored or who does not hold a valid driver's license and
applicable endorsements for the type and class of vehicle being operated commits an offense
under this section if the person was the driver of any vehicle and:
(1) caused an accident resulting in injury or death of a person; or
(2) acting with negligence that contributed to causing the accident resulting in injury or
death of a person.
Each of these offenses carries different penalties due to the differing levels of culpability.
Offenses under subsection (a)(1) are graded as a misdemeanor or the second degree were there is
any injury, and a felony of the third degree were there is serious bodily injury or death. Offenses
under subsection (a)(2) are graded a misdemeanors of the third and second degree respectively.

Title 75 Section 3756 – Post Accident Testing
Act 153 deletes the current section 3756 and simply states that the Pennsylvania
Department of Transportation shall promulgate regulations consistent with existing post accident
testing regulations for commercial vehicles.

Title 75 Section 3803 – Grading of DUI Offenses (See attached chart)
Act 153 creates a felony level DUI offense for any individual who has previously been
convicted of Homicide by Vehicle While DUI at any time in the past regardless of offense Tier.
75 Pa. C.S.A. § 3803(a)(3). Additionally, all fourth and subsequent violations of Section 3802
within 10 years are graded as felonies of the third degree regardless of Tier. Id.
Act 153 also provided for a felony of the third degree for offense in the highest tier when
the individual has two or more prior offenses within 10 years.
Finally, Act 153 applies a Birchfield fix by specifically stating that breath testing or a
chemical testing after the issuance of a valid search warrant or other basis permitted by the 4th
Amendment shall be deemed a refusal subject to the highest DUI penalties.

